
 
 
 

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
Town Board 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, February 5, 2019 

 
Immediately Follows  
Sanitary District Meeting 

 
Grand Chute Town Hall 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
Board Room 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. OATH OF OFFICE – Firefighter Derrick Green 
 

D. PUBLIC INPUT 
Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals are allowed to speak only about agenda items 
and must fill out a “Request to Speak” form and submit to the Town Clerk prior to the start of the meeting in order to speak during the 
Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may make their comments prior to any 
discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The Public Input 
section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input 
segment ends there will be no additional discussion from the audience. 
 

E. CONSENT AGENDA  
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 
1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – January 15, 2019 

 
2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 

a. Operator Licenses: 
1) Approval of Applications to expire:  2020 dated 1/18/19 and 1/25/19 

 
b. Liquor Licenses: 

1) Approve a four-month extension for Bechard Investments, Inc “Class B” Beer and Liquor License 
for property located at 213 S. Nicolet Road. 

 
c. Special Event Permits: 

1) Appleton Baseball Club Inc., dba Wisconsin Timber Rattlers, 2019 post-game fireworks on May 31; 
June 1, 7, 8, 21, 22; July 3, 6, 19, 20; and August 2, 3, 10, 16, 23, 30.  CONDITIONS:  No fireworks 
display may begin after 11:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 

F. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
1. Approval of Voucher List – February 5, 2019 

 
G. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1. Discuss/action on an appeal by Kruczek Construction, Inc. regarding the Town Board denial of Morrison 
Street Reconstruction Change Order #2, Contract 2016-19 on 12/18/2018. 
 

2. Special assessment methodology for street and storm sewer improvements proposed for the 2019 Spencer 
Street urbanization project. 

 
H. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 
a. SE-01-19 Special Exception requested by CoVantage Credit Union, 665 W. Ridgeview Drive, for 

operation of an electronic message center sign. PC recommends approval. 
 

b. SE-02-19 Special Exception requested by Kwik Trip, Inc., 1300 N. Westhill Boulevard, for operation of 
an automotive fueling station and convenience store. PC recommends approval 
 

c. SE-03-19 Special Exception requested by Kwik Trip, Inc., 1300 N. Westhill Boulevard, for operation of 
an electronic message center sign. PC recommends approval. 

 



Page 2 of 2 

 

 
2. Acceptance of Vincent Drive (Kohl Drive to Sugar Lane), Kohl Drive (Wren Drive to Vincent Drive), and 

Sugar Lane (Wren Drive to Vincent Drive) as Town Roads. 
 

3. Approve Casaloma Drive Urbanization change order #3, Contract 2016-14, increasing the amount by 
$108,325.94 (net contract change order increase of $62,319.94), and increasing the contract completion 
date by 139 days. 
 

4. Authorization for DPW to purchase a KM 8000T 4-Ton Trailer Mounted Hot Box from Monroe Truck 
Equipment at a State Bid/NCPA cost of $41,414.40. 
 

5. Approve budget adjustment to purchase large format printer (Plotter) instead of leasing. 
 
6. Authorization for GCPD to begin a campaign for the purpose of raising funds to support the replacement of 

our existing police K-9. 
 

I. ORDINANCE 
1. Ordinance 2-2019 adjusting the 2019 Fee Schedule for the CIL rate.  

 
J. ADJOURNMENT 

Public Notice:  Agendas are posted in the following locations:  Town Hall bulletin boards & Town website www.grandchute.net 2015 Wisconsin Act 79 allows the publication of certain legal notices 
on an Internet site maintained by a municipality.  This law allows these types of legal notices to be posted in one physical location in the jurisdiction (instead of three) if also placed on an Internet site 
maintained by the local government. 
Special Accommodations:  Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting should be made to the Clerk’s Office at (920-832-5644) with at least 24-hour 
notice. 
Notice of Possible Quorum:  A quorum of the Sanitary Districts, Plan Commission, Board of Review, Licensing Committee, Parks Commission, Community Development Authority, Joint Review 
Board, Zoning Board of Appeals and/or Police and Fire Commission may be present at this meeting for the purpose of gathering information and possible discussion on items listed on this agenda.  
However, unless otherwise noted in this agenda, no official action by the Sanitary Districts, Plan Commission, Board of Review, Licensing Committee, Parks Commission, Joint Review Board, 
Zoning Board of Appeals and/or Police and Fire Commission will be taken at this meeting. 

 

http://www.grandchute.net/














































 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

2/5/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Discuss/action on an appeal by Kruczek Construction, Inc. regarding the Town Board denial of Morrison 
Street Reconstruction Change Order #2, Contract 2016-19 on 12-18-2018. 
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director PW 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  Shall the Town Board discuss/take action on an appeal by Kruczek Construction, Inc. regarding the Town 
Board denial of Morrison Street Reconstruction Change Order #2, Contract 2016-19 on 12-18-2018.  
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:   Contract 2016-19, for Morrison Street Reconstruction, was awarded to Kruczek 
Construction, Inc., and the current contract price after change order #1 is $656,979.16.  The project was 
considered substantially complete last fall; however, not all pay requests were processed at that time. 
 
Change Order #2 was brought to the Town Board for consideration on 12-18-2018.  It was denied and the Town 
Engineer was directed to send a letter to Kruczek informing them of the denial and the process for appealing.  
This letter was sent on 12-19-2018 and is attached for reference.  On 1-14-2019 a letter was received from 
Kruczek appealing the change order denial and asking for an opportunity to discuss with the Board.  This letter is 
also attached. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommendation is to discuss/take action on an appeal by Kruczek Construction, 
Inc. regarding the Town Board denial of Morrison Street Reconstruction Change Order #2, Contract 2016-19 on 
12-18-2018. 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        CIP  
 
The Morrison Street Reconstruction project will be recorded in the CIP.  The contract with Kruczek Construction, 
Inc., is currently for $656,979.16.  This change order is an increase of $20,706.65 and the remaining contingency 
amount is $43,680.91. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment No. 1 - Change Order #3 denial letter to Kruczek dated 12-19-2018 
Attachment No. 2 - Appeal letter from Kruczek dated 1-14-2019  
Attachment No. 3 - Agenda Request from 12-18-2018 including Morrison Street Reconstruction Change Order #2 



ATTACHMENT #1



ATTACHMENT #2















ATTACHMENT #3











 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

2/5/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Special assessment methodology for the 2019 Spencer Street urbanization project. 
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director PW 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  On 1-15-19 the Town Board discussed the proposed special assessment methodology for Spencer Street.  
A request was made at that time to provide a table with 50% residential costs and removal of land acquisition 
costs for consideration. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
A request was made at the 1-15-19 Town Board meeting to provide a 50-50 schedule with land acquisition costs 
removed from the assessable costs.  In addition, EBS (excavation below subgrade) and associated items have 
been removed from the assessable cost since this is considered overbuild and not assessable.  This is a 
modification from the 1-15-19 Board meeting.  As a result of this change, the 67% residential and 50% residential 
schedules have also been modified and included in this agenda request. 
 
The total cost assessed to the adjoining property owners based on the three attached schedules are as follows: 
1.  67% residential street = $1,380,339.92 
2.  50% residential street = $1,123,612.92 (increase to Town = $256,727.00) 
3.  50% residential/no land = $1,019,820.45 (increase to Town = $360,519.47) 
 
See the attached previously distributed documents that provide detail on the methodology for special 
assessments for Spencer Street as discussed at the 1-15-19 Town Board meeting (Attachment No. 4).  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the special assessment methodology for this project be on a 
"per foot of frontage" basis in accordance with the current Special Assessment Policy with a 2/3 - 1/3 ratio for 
residential properties for the street portion of the assessment.  Storm will be on a "per foot of frontage" basis.  
All over-build and ped/bike facilities have been removed from the residential portion of the project costs prior to 
the calculation of the residential special assessments.  This methodology correlates to Attachment No. 1 - 
Spencer schedule of special assessments (67% residential street). 
 



 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        CIP  
 
This project has been included in the 2019 CIP.  The estimated total project cost including street and storm is 
$4,827,009.16 (including E&C and admin) with the Town portion being $3,446,669.24 (71.4%) and the assessed 
portion being $1,380,339.92 (28.6%).  Of the Town's portion, the WIsDOT funding will cover $2,383,562 leaving 
$1,063,107.24 for the Town.  All properties are able to finance the assessments with the Town for up to 10 years 
at the current bond rate plus 2%. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment No. 1 - Spencer schedule of special assessments (67% residential street) 
Attachment No. 2 - Spencer schedule of special assessments (50% residential street) 
Attachment No. 3 - Spencer schedule of special assessments (50% residential/land costs removed) 
Attachment No. 2 - Spencer methodology agenda request packet from 1-15-19 
 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



ATTACHMENT NO. 2

PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



ATTACHMENT NO. 3

PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY - 0
2-0

5-1
9 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

1/15/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Special assessment methodology for the 2019 Spencer Street urbanization project. 
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director PW 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  Shall the Town Board approve a methodology for special assessments for street and storm sewer 
improvements proposed for the 2019 Spencer Street urbanization project.  
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: This project begins at Mayflower Drive and ends at Casaloma Drive.  The purpose 
for this project is to reconstruct and urbanize the existing roadway so it can continue to safely handle existing and 
future traffic volumes.  The work proposed for this project will reconstruct the existing roadway to a 40-foot (face 
of curb to face of curb) urban roadway with storm sewer, concrete sidewalk on both the north and south sides, 
and street lights.  Spencer Street is functionally classified as a collector roadway. 
 
This area is primarily single-family residential with a few parcels zoned Commercial and Agricultural (see 
Attachment #3).  Storm sewer from the west 75% of the project will drain to the east and be treated via the 
stormwater pond being constructed off of Misty Lane.  The east 25% of the project storm sewer will run to the 
west to the crossing of the tributary to Mud Creek. 
 
The street special assessment is recommended to be assessed at 66.7% for residential properties and 100% for 
commercial based on per foot of frontage.  Storm sewer special assessments are recommended to be calculated 
per front foot in accordance with the policy with one rate for Single Family and Two Family zoned parcels and a 
second rate for all other zoning, including Agricultural (see Attachment #1).  Staff recommends that any 
Agricultural parcel being used as a residential property be assigned a storm sewer assessment based on the 
residential rate.  Over-build costs for the wider roadway, thicker pavement, oversized storm sewer, sidewalk, and 
any other items that are over and above that of a standard subdivision street have been backed out of the 
assessment for residentially used properties per the current Special Assessment Policy.  The Town will be paying 
for 100% of the sidewalk costs.  The schedule of special assessments based on the 2/3-1/3 ratio for residential 
properties has been included (Attachment No. 1) and is based on the Policy for Special Assessments.  Using this 
schedule, the total estimated assessed cost for the street portion would be $1,302,893.82 (39%) while the total 
estimated Town cost (including WisDOT funding) for the street portion would be $2,039,752.44 (61%).  The Town 
portion would be paid for from the WisDOT funding with the exclusion of land acquisition.  In addition, the 
schedule assigns $20/foot maximum for storm sewer to the residential property owners and $40/foot maximum 
for storm sewer to commercial properties per the Town's current fee schedule. 



 
The Casaloma West and Casaloma West 2nd Subdivisions have restricted access to Spencer Street for the 
following ten (10) parcels - 102243600, 102243700, 102245600, 102245700, 102245800, 102245900, 102246000, 
102246100, 102313600, and 102316300.  A copy of the subdivision plats listing those restrictions is attached for 
reference (see Attachment #4).  Per the Town's Special Assessment Policy single and two-family residential 
properties that have frontages where the access is physically or legally prohibited are exempt from assessment 
on that frontage.  
 
Parcel 1011128601 is zoned AGD but is being used as a residential parcel.  Parcel 101127502 is a zoned AGD - it 
has several buildings built prior to the associated CSM which was prior to Town zoning.  The State Property 
Valuation Class listed on the County website is Residential.  The proposed schedule of assessments calls for 
assessing both of these parcels at the residential rate. 
 
The WisDOT process required the Town to obtain both permanent and temporary limited easements along the 
majority of the project corridor, primarily for grading and shaping purposes.  The property acquisition cost of 
$177,350 has been included at the bottom of the street schedule and has been incorporated into the assessable 
project costs accordingly.  This item increases the Residential assessment rate by almost 12% and the Commercial 
rate by almost 9%.  The STP-Urban grant cannot be applied to the easement acquisition costs. 
 
The 1st Revision of the State/Municipal Agreement under the STP-Urban program was approved by the Town 
Board on July 17, 2018 and includes $2,383,562 in federal funds for the participating construction (street and 
storm) and associated State Review (engineering) for Spencer Street.  This funding will first be applied to the 
over-build and the Town portion of the street project totaling $1,994,334.15 ($2,039,752.44-$45,418.29/Town 
acquisition), potentially leaving $389,227.85 of the STP-Urban grant to be applied to the Town portion of the 
storm sewer system which is $1,327,129.10. 
 
A schedule of special assessments based on a 50/50 ratio for residential properties has been included 
(Attachment No. 5) for discussion purposes.  Using this schedule the total estimated assessed cost for the street 
portion would be $1,030,847.17 (31%) while the total estimated Town cost for the street portion would be 
$2,311,799.09 (69%).  This would be a reduction of 24% to residential properties for the street portion of the 
assessment. 
 
Other items to note: 
- The AGD zoned parcels will not receive any agricultural land adjustment because they are not being farmed. 
- The AGD zoned parcels being used as residential are proposed to be assessed as residential. 
- An area-wide assessment/trip generation was not incorporated as most properties are single family residential 
adjoining the corridor and not mixed use or multi-family residential. 
- Standard credits have been assigned for corner lots. 
- All estimated costs are preliminary.  There will likely be quantity changes before going to bid and the final 
schedule will be based on actual bid prices. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the special assessment methodology for this project be on a 
"per foot of frontage" basis in accordance with the current Special Assessment Policy with a 2/3 - 1/3 ratio for 
residential properties for the street portion of the assessment.  Storm will be on a "per foot of frontage" basis.  
All over-build and ped/bike facilities have been removed from the residential portion of the project costs prior to 
the calculation of the residential special assessments.  This methodology correlates to Attachment No. 1 - 
Spencer schedule of special assessments (67% residential street). 
 



 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        CIP  
 
This project has been included in the 2019 CIP.  The estimated total project cost including street and storm is 
$4,827,009.16 with the Town portion being $3,366,881.54 (69.8%) with the assessed portion being $1,460,127.62 
(30.2%).   Of the Town's portion, the WisDOT funding will cover $2,383,562.00 leaving $983,319.54 for the Town.    
All properties are able to finance the assessments with the Town for up to 10 years at the current bond rate plus 
2%. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment No. 1 - Spencer schedule of special assessments (67% residential street) 
Attachment No. 2 - Resolution mapping for urbanization and storm 
Attachment No. 3 - Zoning map 
Attachment No. 4 - Casaloma West/Casaloma West 2nd  Subdivision plats 
Attachment No. 5 - Spencer schedule of special assessments (50% residential street) 
 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



ATTACHMENT #2

PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



ATTACHMENT #3

PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



ATTACHMENT #4

PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES



PRELIM
IN

ARY 

FOR D
ISCUSSIO

N PURPOSES





























 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

2/5/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Acceptance of Vincent Dr (Kohl Drive - Sugar Ln), Kohl Dr (Wren Dr - Vincent Dr), and Sugar Ln (Wren Dr - 
Vincent Dr) as Town Roads. 
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director P.W. 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  Shall the Town Board accept Vincent Dr (Kohl Drive - Sugar Ln), Kohl Dr (Wren Dr - Vincent Dr), and 
Sugar Ln (Wren Dr - Vincent Dr) as Town Roads. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  Vincent Dr (Kohl Drive - Sugar Ln), Kohl Dr (Wren Dr - Vincent Dr), and Sugar Ln 
(Wren Dr - Vincent Dr) were constructed by Rubble Development, LLC as part of White Hawk Meadows North 4 
subdivision. A walk-through was completed by Town Staff and McMahon Associates on December 14, 2018 and a 
punch-list was generated.  All items that are not weather dependent on the punch-list have now been completed.  
The remaining work to be done in spring includes providing record drawings, hydrant painting, and a few asphalt 
patch corrections.  In addition, tree placement on all phases of White Hawk Meadows North will be done in the 
fall of 2019. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommendation is to accept Vincent Dr (Kohl Drive - Sugar Ln), Kohl Dr (Wren Dr 
- Vincent Dr), and Sugar Ln (Wren Dr - Vincent Dr) as Town Roads on the condition that the weather dependent 
punch-list items be complete when conditions allow in 2019. 
 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        BUDGET  
 
The financial impact of accepting these roads is the ongoing maintenance and repair of this infrastructure. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
  Attachment No. 1 -  White Hawk Meadows North Map (roads being considered highlighted)                                     
 
 

 







 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

2/5/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Casaloma Drive Urbanization Change Order #3, Contract 2016-14, increasing the amount by $108,325.94 
(net contract change order increase of $62,319.94) and increasing the contract completion date by 139 days.  
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director PW 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  Shall the Town Board approve Casaloma Drive Urbanization Change Order #3, Contract 2016-14, 
increasing the amount by $108,325.94 (net contract change order increase of $62,319.94) and increasing the 
contract completion date by 139 days.  
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:   Contract 2016-14, for Casaloma Drive Urbanization, was awarded to Advance 
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $3,010,391.91.  After change order #2 the contract amount is $2,964,385.91. 
 
Change order #3, increasing the contract amount by $108,325.94 consists of several items.  A detailed analysis of 
the change order is attached.  The largest increase was undercutting due to soft subgrade areas that were 
encountered during construction resulting in additional excavation and aggregate base - see the first bullet point 
on the second page of the analysis "Undercutting".  The total contract contingency amount is $322,896.20.  After 
removing lighting costs in the amount of $80,683.41 (not in the schedule of assessments) and this change order 
there will be $179,892.85 of the contingency remaining.  In addition, the change order increases the contract 
completion date, due to weather, by 139 days with a revised substantial completion date of June 1, 2019 and a 
revised final completion date of June 15, 2019.       
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommendation is to approve Casaloma Drive Urbanization Change Order #3, 
Contract 2016-14, increasing the amount by $108,325.94 (net contract change order increase of $62,319.94) and 
increasing the contract completion date by 139 days.  
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        CIP  
The Casaloma Drive Urbanization project will be recorded in the CIP.  The contract with Advance Construction, 
Inc. after change order #2 was $2,964,385.91.  This change order is an increase of $108,325.94 (net contract 
change order increase of $62,319.94). 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Attachment No. 1 - Casaloma Drive Urbanization Change Order #3 































 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

2/5/2019 
 
 
TOPIC:  Authorization for DPW to purchase a KM 8000T 4-Ton Trailer Mounted Hot Box from Monroe Truck 
Equipmnent at a State Bid/NCPA cost of $41,414.40. 
 

 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Public Works Submitted By: Katie Schwartz, Director P.W. 
 

 

 
ISSUE:  Our current Asphalt Hot Box, Unit #801, has reached the end of its useful life and needs to be replaced 
due to burner tube deterioration and oil jacket fatigue. 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  This unit would be a replacement to #801 which has an estimated auction value 
of $6,500.  The CIP for 2019 includes $48,000 for replacement of the existing Hot Box.  In addition to the 
traditional hot box, the KM 8000T includes an infrared asphalt heater that provides maintenance crews with a 
quick and efficient solution for reoccurring problems like potholes, utility cuts, and manhole repairs.  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the Town Board approve the purchase of a KM 8000T 4-Ton 
Trailer Mounted Hot Box from Monroe Truck Equipment at a State Bid/NCPA cost of $41,414.40. 
 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        CIP  
 
The Hot Box was included in the 2019 CIP and will be funded by the General Fund Account 10-14-53311-810 
(Highway Capital Equipment) 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
Attachment No. 1 - Monroe Truck Equipment Quotation 
Attachment No. 2 - Shop Foreman recommendation/research  
Attachment No. 3 - Capital Outlay Request from Budget 
Attachment No. 4 - Equipment Specifications 
                                       
 

 













 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

February 05, 2019 
 
 

TOPIC:  Approval of K-9 Fundraising Initiative  

 
 

 New Business     Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Closed Session     Ordinance/Resolution 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Police Department Submitted By: Greg Peterson 

 

 

 

ISSUE:  
 

Shall the Town Board authorize the police department to begin a campaign for the purpose of raising funds to 

support the replacement of our existing police K-9?  

 
 

 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  
 

In August 2011, the Grand Chute Police Department launched its first police K-9 program when Officer Shawn 

Enneper and his K-9 partner Fram entered service. During the 7½ years since, this team has achieved immense 

success. They have been deployed 1,344 times and have accounted for 447 arrests and the discovery of 6,185.88 

grams (13.63 lbs.) of marijuana, 178.02 grams of methamphetamine, 5.43 grams of heroin, 88.33 grams of cocaine, 

and 8.3 grams of ecstasy. In addition, they have been instrumental in the seizure of 401 pieces of drug 

paraphernalia, four firearms, and $77,314.34 in cash. The have also performed 68 tracking missions and 25 public 

demonstrations.  

 

The average service life of a police K-9 is 7-10 years. Two years old when he entered service, Fram is now 

approximately 9½ years old. While he possesses the drive of a much younger dog, he has begun to show a 

reduction in stamina, especially as it relates to tracking. Unfortunately, this is likely due to more than age, as in late 

2017, Fram was diagnosed with a tumor on his bladder. At the time, the veterinarian speculated he might have only 

six months to live, and couldn’t say how long he might be able to continue working. To say we have been both 

surprised and pleased that he has continued to serve since that diagnosis nearly 18 months ago would be a 

tremendous understatement. He has certainly defied the odds. Nevertheless, we know that the time has come for us 

to plan for his retirement.  

 

When we launched the K-9 program in 2011, we did so almost exclusively with funds donated by the Grand Chute 

community. At that time, we raised approximately $30,000.00. Today, we are proposing a similar approach to 

“hire” Fram’s replacement and continue this exceptional program. We have researched police K-9 training 

facilities across the country and have identified the facility that will best meet our needs. We have also 

contemplated the projected costs associated with contracting with this facility for the purpose of acquiring and 

training another K-9, and have concluded the costs will be very similar to those we experienced in 2011.  

 



If met with Board approval, our initial fundraising efforts will seek to collect $30,000.00. We are confident this is 

an attainable goal. That said, we are evaluating the value to the community of introducing a second K-9 unit, and 

any funds received in excess of this goal could be used to either sustain the new K-9 unit during the coming years 

or create a second K-9 team.  

  

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

It is the recommendation of the police department that the Town Board authorize a community fundraising 

campaign to collect funds for the replacement of our existing police K-9.  

 

 
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT:        OTHER FUNDING  

 

If successful, this campaign will raise sufficient funds to replace our existing police K-9 without a budgetary 

impact. 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  
 

 

 








	Agenda TB 2-5-19
	E-1 TB Minutes
	E-2a Operator Licenses
	E-2b Bechard Extension
	F-1 TB Voucher
	G-1 Morrison CO #2 Appeal
	G-2 Revised Spencer Methodology_020519
	H-1a SE-01-19
	H-1b SE-02-19
	H-1c SE-03-19
	H-2 Vincent-Kohl-Sugar Acceptance
	H-3 Casaloma CO #3
	H-4 Hot Box Authorization
	H-5 TB Budget Adjustment -Large Format Printer
	H-6 Approval of K-9 Fundraising Initiative
	I-1 Ord Update CIL Rate



